The salary growth rate indicated above is the Company’s best estimate of an increase in salary of the

employees in future years, determined considering the general trend in inflation, senority,

promotions, past experience and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in employment

market, etc.

(ii) Demographic Assumptions

The principal demographic assumptions used in the valuation are shown in the table below:

Particulars For the year For the year
 ended ended
 March 31,2025 March 31,2024

Mortality rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100% 100%

Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

Attrition / Withdrawal rates, based on age: (per annum)

For Service 1 years and below 80% 80%

For Service 2 years to 3 years 60% 60%

For Service 3 years to 4 years 50% 50%

For Service 5 years and above 40% 40%

(iii)  Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the detemination of the defined benefit obligation are discount

rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined

based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting

period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars   As at  As at
   31-03-2025  31-03-2024

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base) 213.23  157.70

Particulars Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%) (% change compared to base

due to sensitivity)  2.98   2.85   2.39   2.29

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%)

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)  3.00   3.09   2.42   2.49

Attrition Rate (- / + 1% of attrition rates)

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)  0.77   0.76   0.52   0.52

1 2 5

Note 26: INCOME TAX RECONCILIATION

(a)   Tax Expense recognised in Statement of profit and Loss comprises

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Current income tax:

Current income tax charge  578.31   131.41

Change/ Credit in respect of earlier years

Deferred tax:

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences 195.61  731.72

Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 773.92  863.13

( c ) Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax

rate for March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2024:

Accounting profit before income tax  3,534.83   3,100.84

Tax on accounting profit at statutory income tax rate  25.168%

(March 31, 2024: 25.168%)  889.65   780.42

Tax on Expenses that are not deductible in determining

taxable profit  381.00   82.71

Taxes on unabsorbed business loss  -   (572.98)

Change/ Credit in respect of earlier years   -   -

Others   (692.33)  (158.74)

Tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss  578.31   131.41

Effective Tax Rate 16.36% 4.24%

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

(d)  Components of Deferred tax assets/ ( Liabilities ) recognised in Balance sheet and Statement of

profit and loss

Particulars   Balance Sheet   Statement of Profit and Loss
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31, 2024

Difference between Book depreciation and tax

depreciation   (257.60)  (151.52)  106.08   168.66

Difference between Cost and Fair Value of

Mutual Fund  (131.99)  -   131.99   -

Deferred Tax routed through equity on Share issue

Expenses  445.26   -   -   -

Deferred Tax Liability on ROU IndAS 116  (892.44)  (616.43)  276.01   (477.50)

Deferred Tax (SD)  45.47   28.00   (17.48)  20.22

Deferred Tax Asset (Lease Liability as per IndAS 116)  951.29   688.53   (262.76)  434.71

Deferred tax on Others  87.97   33.22   (54.75)  572.98

Deferred Tax (SD Liability)  (6.98)  (0.12)  16.53   12.65

Deferred Tax Income / (Expense )   -   -   195.62   731.72

Net Deferred Tax Asset / ( Liabilities )   240.98   (18.32) -   -

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Net loss/(gain) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 9.67 4.13

Income tax charged to OCI 9.67 4.13

(b) Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during in the year

#

1 2 6

(e)  Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities (net):

Opening balance as at 1st April   (18.32)  709.26

Tax (Income)/ Expense during the period recognised in

(i) Statement of Profit and loss in profit and loss   (195.61)  (731.72)

(ii) Statement of Other Comprehensive Income   9.67   4.13

(ii) Statement of Changes in Equity  445.26   -

Closing balance as at 31st March   240.99   (18.32)

Particulars March 31,  March 31,
 2025 2024

Note 27:  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(i) Details of Related Party

Particulars Name of the Party

Subsidiary Companies  Silicon Softech India Ltd.

 IT Cube Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

 One Point One USA INC

 One Point One Singapore PTE Ltd.

 One Point One Solutions UK Ltd

 IT Cube Solutions INC,USA (step-down

subsidiary)

Key Managerial Personnel  Akshay Chhabra

 Akashanand Karnik

 Arjun Bhatia

 Rushabh Vyas

 Chandrasehkar Yeramalli

 Shalini Pritamdasani

 Sunil Kumar Jha

 Pritesh Sonawane

Relatives of Key Managerial  Neyhaa Chhabra

Personnel

[…]

The salary growth rate indicated above is the Company’s best estimate of an increase in salary of the

employees in future years, determined considering the general trend in inflation, senority,

promotions, past experience and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in employment

market, etc.

(ii) Demographic Assumptions

The principal demographic assumptions used in the valuation are shown in the table below:

Particulars For the year For the year
 ended ended
 March 31,2025 March 31,2024

Mortality rate (% of IALM 06-08) 100% 100%

Normal retirement age 60 years 60 years

Attrition / Withdrawal rates, based on age: (per annum)

For Service 1 years and below 80% 80%

For Service 2 years to 3 years 60% 60%

For Service 3 years to 4 years 50% 50%

For Service 5 years and above 40% 40%

(iii)  Sensitivity Analysis

Significant actuarial assumptions for the detemination of the defined benefit obligation are discount

rate, expected salary increase and mortality. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined

based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting

period, while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of sensitivity analysis is given below:

Particulars   As at  As at
   31-03-2025  31-03-2024

Defined Benefit Obligation (Base)  (452.22)  396.07

Particulars Decrease Increase Decrease Increase

Discount Rate (- / + 1%) (% change compared to base

due to sensitivity)  2.98   2.85   2.39   2.29

Salary Growth Rate (- / + 1%)

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)  3.00   3.09   2.42   2.49

Attrition Rate (- / + 1% of attrition rates)

(% change compared to base due to sensitivity)  0.77   0.76   0.52   0.52

183

Note 26: INCOME TAX RECONCILIATION

(a)   Tax Expense recognised in Statement of profit and Loss comprises

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Current income tax:

Current income tax charge 741.78 142.48

Change/ Credit in respect of earlier years  24.55 -

Deferred tax:

Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences 185.43 745.77

Income tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss 951.76 888.25

( c ) Reconciliation of tax expense and the accounting profit multiplied by India’s domestic tax

rate for March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2024:

Accounting profit before income tax  4,267.43   3,026.40

Tax on accounting profit#  1,074.03   761.68

Change/ Credit in respect of earlier years   24.55   -

Others   (146.81)  126.56

Tax expense reported in the statement of profit or loss  951.76   888.25

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

(d)  Components of Deferred tax assets/ ( Liabilities ) recognised in Balance sheet and Statement of

profit and loss

Particulars   Balance Sheet   Statement of Profit and Loss
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31, 2024

Difference between Book depreciation and tax

depreciation   (379.87)  (144.28)  235.59   149.42

Deferred Tax Liability on ROU IndAS 116  (948.41)  (693.33)  255.08   (479.16)

Deferred Tax (SD)  48.21   31.56   (16.65)  20.29

Deferred Tax Asset (Lease Liability as per IndAS 116)  1,014.37   766.52   (247.84)  436.03

Deferred tax on Loss  85.93   33.22   (52.71)  606.88

Deferred tax on Gratuity  60.15   59.99   (0.16)  12.60

Others   429.19   (0.12)  12.12   (0.29)

Deferred Tax Income / (Expense )   185.43   745.77

Net Deferred Tax Asset / ( Liabilities )  309.56 53.56

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Net loss/(gain) on remeasurements of defined benefit plans 10.64 4.13

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (14.47)  (0.34)

Income tax charged to OCI  (3.83)  3.79

(b) Deferred tax related to items recognised in OCI during in the year

#The Statutory Tax Rate applicable to various entities in group range from 16.36% to 26.33% (31st March 2024

from 4.24% to 23.70%)

184

(e)  Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities (net):

Opening balance as at 1st April   (53.56)  (731.17)

Balance of new subsidiary IT cube as on date of acquisition i.e.

22.02.2024  -   (64.37)

Tax (Income)/ Expense during the period recognised in

(i)  Statement of Profit and loss in profit and loss  185.43   745.77

(ii)  Statement of Other Comprehensive Income   3.83   (3.79)

(iii)  Statement of Other Equity  (445.26)  -

Closing balance as at 31st March   (309.56)  (53.56)

Particulars March 31,  March 31,
 2025 2024

Note 27:  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(i) Details of Related Party

Particulars Name of the Party

Enterprise over which Key  Assurvest Capital Advisor LLP

Managerial Personnel has  Cap Access Advisor Pvt Ltd

significant influence  Tech Worldwide Support Pvt Ltd

 Gurcharanlal Chhabra Foundation

Key Managerial Personnel  Akshay Chhabra

 Akash anand Karnik

 Arjun Bhatia

 Bharat Dighe

 Chandrasehkar Yeramalli

 Madhavi Gokhale

 Anil Rajadhyaksha

 Rushabh Vyas

 Rajiv Desai

 Shalini Pritamdasani

 Sunil Kumar Jha

 Pritesh Sonawane

 Bhalchandra Inamdar

[…]

account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing

of accounts receivable. Individual risk limits are set accordingly.

 The average credit period on rendering of services is 30 days. Credit risk arising from trade receivables is

managed in accordance with the Group's established policy, procedures and control relating to customer

credit risk management.

(iv)  Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on

time or at a reasonable price.

 The Group’s management is responsible for liquidity, funding as well as settlement management.

 In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by senior management.

Management monitors the Company’s net liquidity position through rolling forecasts on the basis of

expected cash flows.

Maturity profile of financial liabilities

The table below provides details regarding the remaining contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities

at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted payments.

Foreign currency sensitivity

Particulars   2024-25  2023-24
 1%  Increase 1%  Decrease 1%  Increase 1%  Decrease

USD  28,034.88   -28,034.88   691.60   -691.60

Euro  169.36   -169.36   78.20   -78.20

QAR  877.62   -877.62   385.30   -385.30

Increase \ (Decrease) in profit or loss  29,081.86   -29,081.86   1,155.10   -1,155.10

As at 31 March 2025 Less than one year 1 to 5 years Total

Borrowings  559.65   148.85   708.51

Trade payables  462.01   -   462.01

Other financial liabilities  1,035.04   1,765.67   2,800.71

Total  2,056.71   1,914.52   3,971.23

As at 31 March 2024 Less than one year 1 to 5 years Total

Borrowings  1,961.15   799.54   2,760.69

Trade payables  401.17   -   401.17

Other financial liabilities  988.31   1,677.95   2,666.26

Total  3,350.63   2,477.49   5,828.12

187

Note 29 :  CATEGORY WISE CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Particulars   Non - Current   Current
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31, 2024

Financial Assets measured at Fair value through

other comprehensive income

Investment in quoted instruments - - - -

Total - - - -

Financial Assets measured at Amortized Cost

Particulars   Non - Current   Current
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31, 2024

Security Deposits  833.92   867.63   -   -

Inter Corporate Deposits  587.19   21.31   -   -

Trade Receivables  -   -   7,376.69   6,917.30

Cash and Cash Equivalents   -   -   1,349.93   1,810.36

TOTAL  1,421.11   888.95   8,726.62   8,727.66

Financial assets measured at fair value through  profit and loss

Particulars   Non - Current   Current
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2025 31, 2024 31, 2025 31, 2024

Investment in Equity based Mutual Funds   -   -   -   -

Investments in Debt based Mutual Funds   -   -   14,748.90   -

TOTAL  -   -   14,748.90   -

Financial Liabilities measured at Amortized Cost

Particulars   Non - Current   Current
 As at March As at March As at March As at March
 31, 2024 31, 2023 31, 2024 31, 2023

Borrowings   148.85   799.54   559.65   1,961.15

Trade payables (including retained creditors)  -   -   462.01   401.17

TOTAL  148.85   799.54   1,021.67   2,362.32

If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the fair value is determined

using generally accepted pricing models based on a discounted cash flow analysis, with the most significant

inputs being the discount rate that reflects the credit risk of counterparty. This is the case with listed

instruments where market is not liquid and for unlisted instruments.

The management consider that the carrying amounts of financial assets (other than those measured at fair

values) and liabilities recognised in the financial statements approximate their fair value as on 31st March 2025